

No. 68025-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION I

FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Thomas Ostheller,

Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

City of Burlington, WA,

Respondent-Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF BURLINGTON

PATTERSON BUCHANAN FOBES
LEITCH & KALZER, INC., P.S.

Sarah Spierling Mack, WSBA No. 32853
2112 Third Ave., Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98121
Phone: (206) 462-6718
Fax: (206) 462-6701
ssm@pattersonbuchanan.com
Attorney for City of Burlington

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
2012 JUN 29 PM 2:09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of the Issue	2
B. Identification of the Parties	2
B. Procedural History	3
C. Summary of Facts	3
1. <i>Mr. Ostheller's Employment with Skagit County</i>	3
2. <i>Interlocal Agreement between Skagit County and the City of Burlington</i>	5
3. <i>The Incident at the Senior Center</i>	6
4. <i>Skagit County's Investigation and Termination of Mr. Ostheller's Employment</i>	11
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. The Trial Court Correctly Decided that Mr. Ostheller Cannot Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Defamation	16
1. <i>There Is No Evidence in the Record To Prove that the City of Burlington Was Bound by the Speakers of the Allegedly Defamatory Statements</i>	17
2. <i>Alleged Statements by Loren Cavanaugh</i>	20
3. <i>Even if the Alleged Statement Was False, It Was Not Published</i>	21
4. <i>The Alleged Defamatory Statement Was Privileged for Other Reasons</i>	24

5. <i>Defamation by Implication</i>	25
6. <i>Mr. Ostheller Is Unable To Establish Fault or Damages</i> ..	27
C. Mr. Ostheller Cannot Establish a Claim for Intentional Interference with a Business Expectancy	30
1. <i>Mr. Ostheller Was an At-Will Employee with Skagit County</i>	32
2. <i>Loren Cavanaugh's Statements</i>	36
3. <i>Mr. Ostheller Has Not Demonstrated that the City Engaged in Intentional Interference of that Relationship</i> ..	37
4. <i>The City of Burlington Did Not Interfere with an Improper Purpose or with Improper Means</i>	38
5. <i>Mr. Ostheller Has Not Shown that He Suffered Any Damages</i>	38
IV. CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	16
<i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 599, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	17, 27
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 349, 20 P.3d 921 (2001).....	33
<i>Caruso v. Local 690</i> , 33 Wn. App. 201, 208, 653 P.2d 638 (1982).....	32
<i>Crest Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 760, 771, 115 P.3d 349, 355 (2005).....	18
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Services, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 207, 193 P.3d 128, 131 (2008).....	34
<i>Doe v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 143 Wn. at 702, 24 P.3d 390.....	22
<i>Doe v. Gonzaga University</i> , 99 Wn. App. 338, 348, 992 P.2d 545 (2000).....	22, 23
<i>Ernst Home Ctr., Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int'l Union Local 1001</i> , 77 Wn. App. 33, 44, 888 P.2d 1196 (1995).....	21
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> 128 Wn.2d 931, 935, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	34
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273, 122 S. Ct. 2268 (2002).....	22
<i>Griffiths v. Big Bear Stores, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn.2d 243, 347 P.2d 532 (1959).....	19
<i>Hartman v. Port of Seattle</i> , 63 Wn.2d 879, 885, 389 P.2d 669 (1964).....	18
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 860–61, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	15
<i>Hodgins v. Oles</i> , 8 Wn. App. 279, 282, 505 P.2d 825 (1973).....	19-20
<i>Jolley v. Blueshield</i> , 153 Wn. App. 434, 449, 220 P.3d 1264 (2009).....	32
<i>Kadiak Fisheries Co. v. Murphy Diesel Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 153, 422 P.2d 496 (1967).....	19

<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 722, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993).....	15
<i>Lee v. Columbian, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 534, 538, 826 P.2d 217 (1991).....	26
<i>LeMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 197, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	17
<i>Lunz v. Neuman</i> , 48 Wn.2d 26, 33-34, 290 P.2d 697 (1956).....	21
<i>Maison de France, LTD. v. Mais oui!, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 34, 44, 108 P.3d 787 (2005).....	27
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981).....	28
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn.2d 812, 822, 108 P.3d 768 (2005).....	17, 25, 26
<i>Nordstrom v. White Metal Rolling & Stamping Corp.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 629, 453 P.2d 619 (1969).....	18
<i>Pate v. Tyee Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 819, 820-21, 467 P.2d 301 (1970).....	24
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 12 Wn.2d 794, 804, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	31, 37
<i>Prins v. Holland-North Am. Mortgage Co.</i> , 107 Wn. 206, 208, 181 P. 680 (1919).....	22
<i>Raymond v. Pac. Chem.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 739, 747, 992 P.2d 517 (1999).....	33
<i>Scymanski v. Dufault</i> , 80 Wn.2d 77, 84-85, 491 P.2d 1050 (1971).....	32
<i>Straube v. Larson</i> , 87 Or. 357, 361, 600 P.2d 371 (1979).....	37
<i>Swartz v. World Pub. Co.</i> , 57 Wn.2d 213, 215, 356 P.2d 97 (1960).....	20
<i>Taskett v. King Broadcasting</i> , 86 Wn.2d 439, 458, 546 P.2d 81 (1976).....	16
<i>Top Service Body Shop, Inc v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 582 P.2d 1365, 1371, 283 Or. 201 (1978).....	31
<i>Trimble v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 93, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	16
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	16
<i>Vannoy v. Pacific Power & Light Co.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 623, 636, 369 P.2d 848 (1962).....	19

<i>Vern Sims Ford, Inc. v. Hagel</i> , 42 Wn. App. 675, 680, 713 P.2d 736 (1986).....	27-28
<i>Ward v. Painters' Local Union No. 300</i> , 41 Wn.2d 859, 866, 252 P.2d 253 (1953).....	24
<i>Wood v. Battle Ground Sch. Dist.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 550, 27 P.3d 1208 (2001).....	21
<i>Woody v. Stapp</i> , 146 Wn. App. 16, 21, 189 P.3d 807 (2008).....	22, 33-35
<i>Wright by Wright v. Group Health Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 192, 201, 691 P.2d 564, 569-70 (1984).....	19
<i>Yeakey v. Hearst Communications, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 787, 792, 234 P.3d 332 (2010).....	25-27
<i>Young v. Group Health Coop.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 332, 534 P.2d 1349 (1975).....	19, 32

Other Authorities

5A K. Tegland, Wash.Prac., <i>Hearsay</i> § 349 (2d ed. 1982)	20
Interlocal Agreement	2, 23
Skagit County Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual ...	4, 5, 12, 34-36
Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 116, at 117 (W. Page Keeton ed., 5th ed. 1984 & Supp. 1988).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Agency, sec. 288 cmt. c (1958).....	18

Rules

CR 56(c).....	16
